

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No: C.M.A.No.574 of 2023

PROCEEDING SHEET

<u>SL. NO.</u>	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
	26.12.2024	<u>RNT,J & CGR,J</u> As per the office report, the respondent is un-served. Notice sent has been returned, as per the postal endorsement 'Left'. 2. The appellant has filed a memo of proof of service, which reads as under: <i>"It is submitted that on 05.07.2024 the Hon'ble Court was pleased to furnish the proper address of the respondent to registry so as to enable to issue notice to the respondent in this case and also further directed issue personal notice to the respondent with regd. Post with acknowledgement due. Further, on 15.07.2024 I issued personal notice to the respondent to his new address furnished by the petitioner under RN595545962IN</i> <i>Under the directions of the Hon'ble Court on enquire with the petitioner, I got the cell number and address of the respondent and the same is detailed hereunder:</i> <i>Syed Khaleelulla, S/o.Syed Ubadeulla, Dr.No:181/8, Tilak Nagar, Molakalmurg town, Chitaldurga District, Karnataka-577 535, Cell No.8105314099. "</i> 3. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that the notices were sent to the address as mentioned in the memo of petition in G.W.O.P.No.31 of 2022 filed before the Court of Principal District Judge, Ananthapuramu District, as also in Crl.P.No.3640 of 2024. He submits that it appears that the respondent is avoiding service. He further submits that he should be permitted to take fresh steps by substitute mode	

SL. NO.	<u>DATE</u>	<u>ORDER</u>	<u>OFFICE NOTE</u>
		to serve the respondents. 4. Let, the respondent be served through substitute mode by publication in local newspapers having wide circulation one in English and one in the regional language at both the places as mentioned in G.W.O.P. as also at the address mentioned in the present appeal. 5. Post after three(3) weeks. _____ RNT,J _____ CGR,J TPS/AG	