

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH :: AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE: **C.M.A.No.574 of 2023**

PROCEEDING SHEET

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
16.	26.2.2026	<u>RNT,J & BM,J</u> None appears for the respondent. 2. I.A.No.1 of 2026 has been filed by the appellant/wife seeking permission to withdraw the amount lying in Fixed Deposit Nos. 35394607834 and 35394604492 dated 11.12.2015. In support thereof, an affidavit has been filed furnishing particulars regarding the proposed payment of school fees for the two minor children for the academic year 2025–2026, stated to be payable in April 2026, and seeking withdrawal of certain amount for their welfare. 3. It is stated in paragraph No.2 of the affidavit that the appellant and the respondent, who are living separately, had entered into an oral arrangement whereby each of them deposited a sum of Rs.5,00,000/- (Rupees five lakhs only) in the aforesaid fixed deposits for the benefit of the children, and that the appellant, not being an earning member, requires the said amount for the educational needs of the minor children. 4. Having considered the averments in the affidavit and the submissions made, this Court permits withdrawal of a sum of Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees one lakh only) from one of the aforesaid	

SL. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		fixed deposits. The balance amount shall continue to remain in deposit. It is made clear that the amount so withdrawn shall be utilised only towards the educational expenses and welfare of the minor children. 5. On presentation of copy of this order, the concerned Bank shall take necessary steps. 6. The appellant shall file proof of payment of the school fees etc., and submit an appropriate memo with supporting documents. 7. List after four (04) weeks. _____ RNT,J _____ BM,J RPD	

SL. No.	<i>DATE</i>	<i>ORDER</i>	<i>OFFICE NOTE</i>

SL. No.	<i>DATE</i>	<i>ORDER</i>	<i>OFFICE NOTE</i>